

No. 23-291

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EDWARD LITTLE, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANDRE' DOGUET, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT  
SHERIFF MARK GARBER**

—◆—  
PATRICK B. MCINTIRE  
OATS & MARINO  
A PARTNERSHIP OF  
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS  
100 E. Vermilion Street  
Suite 400  
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501  
(337) 233-1100  
pmcintire@oatsmarino.com  
*Counsel for Sheriff Mark Garber*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING THE PETITION...	5
I. ANALYSIS OF THE “UNDUE INTER- FERENCE” ELEMENT .....	5
II. ANALYSIS OF THE “ADEQUATE OP- PORTUNITY” ELEMENT .....	8
III. TO THE EXTENT THERE IS A CON- FLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS, THIS COURT SHOULD ALLOW TIME FOR THE OTHER CIRCUITS TO REACT TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S <i>EN BANC</i> HOLDING.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018) ....	7, 9
<i>Daves v. Dallas County</i> , 64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	1, 5, 10
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	6
<i>Luckey v. Miller</i> , 976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	10
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 882 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 10
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	5, 8
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 483 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	6
<i>Schultz v. Alabama</i> , 42 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Tarter v. Hury</i> , 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) .....	10
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	1, 3-7, 9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. §§ 3141-3150 .....	4
